

No. 18-658

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOEL DOE, ET AL.,

—v.—

Petitioners,

BOYERTOWN AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT, ET AL.,

—and—

Respondents,

PENNSYLVANIA YOUTH CONGRESS FOUNDATION,

Respondent-Intervenor.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Mary Catherine Roper
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF PENNSYLVANIA
P.O. Box 60173
Philadelphia, PA 19102

Amanda L. Nelson
COZEN O'CONNOR
45 Broadway, 16th Floor
New York, NY 10006

Harper S. Seldin
COZEN O'CONNOR
One Liberty Place
1650 Market Street, Suite 2800
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Ria Tabacco Mar
Counsel of Record

Leslie Cooper
James D. Esseks
Louise Melling
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
rmar@aclu.org

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Counsel for Respondent-Intervenor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	19
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S REFUSAL TO ENTER A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ON PETITIONERS’ CONSTITUTIONAL PRIVACY CLAIM DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW.....	19
A. There Is No Basis for Certiorari at This Preliminary Stage of the Litigation, Particularly in Light of Petitioners’ Failure to Demonstrate Irreparable Injury.....	20
B. This Case Does Not Provide an Appropriate Vehicle for Reviewing the Application of Strict Scrutiny Because the Decision Below Rests on an Independent Ground.....	21
C. There Is No Conflict Between the Third Circuit’s Opinion and Decisions of This Court or Other Courts.	23
D. The Third Circuit Correctly Applied Strict Scrutiny to the Factual Findings Below.	25
1. Compelling interest.....	25
2. Narrow tailoring.	26

II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S REFUSAL TO ENTER A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ON PETITIONERS’ TITLE IX CLAIM DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW..... 30

A. Petitioners Have Not Established a Title IX Violation Regardless of How the Phrase “on the Basis of Sex” Is Interpreted. 30

B. There Is No Conflict as to How Petitioners’ Title IX Claim Should Be Resolved. 32

III. THIS CASE IS NOT A VEHICLE FOR DECIDING WHETHER SCHOOLS MUST ALLOW TRANSGENDER STUDENTS TO USE FACILITIES THAT MATCH THEIR GENDER IDENTITY..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brannum v. Overton Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 516 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Cruzan v. Special Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 294 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2002)	3, 32, 33
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	31, 32
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 730 (E.D. Va. 2018).....	34
<i>Parents for Privacy v. Dall. Sch. Dist. No. 2</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (D. Or. 2018).....	24, 33
<i>Poe v. Leonard</i> , 282 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>S. Dakota v. Kan. City S. Indus., Inc.</i> , 493 U.S. 1023 (1990)	22
<i>Sommerville v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 909 (1964)	3
<i>Students & Parents for Privacy v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 16-cv-4945, 2016 WL 6134121 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 18, 2016).....	24, 33
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....	34

STATUTES

Title IX, 20 U.S.C. § 1681(a).....	<i>passim</i>
------------------------------------	---------------

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10	24
----------------------	----

TREATISES

Stephen M. Shapiro et al., *Supreme Court Practice*
(10th ed. 2013) 3, 21, 23
